

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 13-1405

DUANE ALLEN HOYLE
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

DTJ ENTERPRISES, INC.; CAVANAUGH BUILDING CORP;
Defendant-Appellees,

and

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
Intervener-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO, CASE NOS. 26579 & 26587

MERIT BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, DUANE ALLEN HOYLE

David R. Grant Esq. (#0065436)
PLEVIN & GALLUCCI
55 Public Square, Suite 2222
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 861-0804
FAX: (216) 861-5322
DGrant@pglawyer.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Duane Allen Hoyle*

Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
[COUNSEL OF RECORD]
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 35th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
FAX: (216) 344-9395
pwf@pwfco.com

RECEIVED

APR 15 2014

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

FILED

APR 15 2014

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

David G. Utley, Esq. (#0038967)
DAVIS & YOUNG, L.P.A.
One Cascade Plaza, Suite 800
Akron, Ohio 44308
(330) 376-1717
FAX: (330) 376-1797

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellees,
DTJ Enterprises, Inc. and Cavanaugh
Building Corporation*

Mark W. Bernlohr, Esq. (#0038640)
JACKSON KELLY PLLC
17 South Main Street, Suite 101B
Akron, Ohio 44308
mwbernloh@jacksonkelly.com

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellees,
DTJ Enterprises, Inc. and
Cavanaugh Building Corporation*

Michael M. Nelter, Esq. (#0063555)
P.O. Box 145496
Cincinnati, Ohio 45250
Michael_Nelter@staffdefense.com

*Attorney for Intervening Plaintiff-Appellant,
The Cincinnati Insurance Company*

Timothy J. Fitzgerald, Esq. (#0042734)
KOEHLER NEAL LLC
3330 Erieview Tower
1301 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 539-9370
FAX: (216) 916-4369

*Attorney for Intervener-Appellant,
The Cincinnati Insurance Company*

Thomas Vollmar, Esq. (#0064033)
FREUND, FREEZE & ARNOLD
1 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Dayton, Ohio 45402-2017

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae, Ohio Association
of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Tod T. Morrow, Esq.
MORROW & MEYER, LLC
6269 Frank Avenue, NW
North Canton, Ohio 44720
tmorrow@morrowmeyer.com

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellees,
DTJ Enterprises, Inc. and
Cavanaugh Building Corporation*

Steven J. Chuparkoff, Esq. (#0039141)
50 South Main Street, Suite 615
Akron, Ohio 44308
Stephen_chuparkoff@staffdefense.com

*Attorney for Intervening Plaintiff-Appellant,
The Cincinnati Insurance Company*

Peter D. Traska, Esq. (#0079036)
TRASKA KIMBRELL, LTD
4352 Pearl Road, Suite A
Cleveland, Ohio 44109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	8
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW I: WHERE AN EMPLOYEE IS RELYING UPON R.C. 2745.01(C) TO CREATE A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION OF INTENT TO INJURE ARISING FROM THE EMPLOYER'S DELIBERATE REMOVAL OF AN EQUIPMENT SAFETY GUARD, THE ULTIMATE BURDEN REMAINS WITH THE EMPLOYEE TO PROVE THAT THE EMPLOYER ACTED WITH "DELIBERATE INTENT" IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH LIABILITY AGAINST THE EMPLOYER FOR AN EMPLOYER INTENTIONAL TORT</u>	8
A. EFFECT OF THE STATUTORY PRESUMPTION.....	8
B. ESTABLISHING LIABILITY THROUGH THE PRESUMPTION.....	13
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW II: OHIO PUBLIC POLICY PROHIBITS AN INSURER FROM INDEMNIFYING ITS INSURED/EMPLOYER FOR EMPLOYER INTENTIONAL TORT CLAIMS FILED UNDER R.C. 2745.01 BECAUSE AN INJURED EMPLOYEE MUST PROVE THAT THE EMPLOYER COMMITTED THE TORTIOUS ACT WITH DIRECT OR DELIBERATE INTENT TO INJURE IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH LIABILITY</u>	17
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW III: AN INSURER HAS NO DUTY TO INDEMNIFY AN EMPLOYER-INSURED FOR EMPLOYER INTENTIONAL TORT LIABILITY WHEN AN EMPLOYEE INVOKES R.C. 2745.01(C) FOR THE DELIBERATE REMOVAL OF AN EQUIPMENT SAFETY GUARD WHERE AN ENDORSEMENT TO THE INSURER'S POLICY EXCLUDES COVERAGE FOR "LIABILITY FOR ACTS COMMITTED BY OR AT THE DIRECTION OF AN INSURED WITH DELIBERATE INTENT TO INJURE."</u>	21
A. EXCLUSION OF COVERAGE THROUGH THE INFERENCE	21
B. INAPPLICABILITY OF THE DELIBERATE ACTS EXCLUSION.....	24
C. THE ILLUSORY ENDORSEMENT	25
D. THE CONSENSUS OF AUTHORITY.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Illinois Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 510 Fed.Appx. 445 (6th Cir.2013)	28
<i>Everest Nat. Ins. Co. v. Valley Flooring Specialties</i> , E.D.Cal. No. F 08-1695 LJO GSA, 2009 WL 997143	15
<i>Irondale Indus. Contractors, Inc. v. Virginia Sur. Co., Inc.</i> , 754 F.Supp.2d 927 (N.D.Ohio 2010)	27
<i>Pilgrim v. Cigna Property & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 Fed.Appx. 13 (9th Cir.2003)	25
<i>Rudisill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 709 F.3d 595 (6th Cir.2013)	14

State Cases

<i>Ace Seal Baling, Inc. v. Porterfield</i> , 19 Ohio St.2d 137, 249 N.E.2d 892 (1969)	13
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 186, 2010-Ohio-6312, 942 N.E.2d 1090	23
<i>American Fin. Corp. v. Firemen's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 171, 239 N.E. 2d 33 (1968)	22
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420	17
<i>Ayers v. Woodard</i> , 166 Ohio St. 138, 140 N.E. 2d 401 (1957)	11, 12
<i>Blankenship v. Cincinnati Milacrom Chems., Inc.</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 608, 433 N.E.2d 572 (1982)	19
<i>Bradley v. Cage</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 20713, 2002-Ohio-816	13
<i>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. Price</i> , 39 Ohio St.2d 95, 313 N.E.2d 844 (1974)	22
<i>City of Willoughby Hills v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Ohio St.3d 177, 459 N.E.2d 555 (1984)	26
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Louis Marx & Co., Inc.</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 399, 415 N.E.2d 315 (1980)	22
<i>Csulik v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 17, 2000-Ohio-262, 723 N.E.2d 90	22
<i>Downard v. Rumpke of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2012-11-218, 2013-Ohio-4760	9, 13, 18, 28
<i>Edmondson v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,	

48 Ohio St.2d 52, 356 N.E.2d 722 (1976).....	24
<i>Forbes v. Midwest Air Charter, Inc.,</i> 86 Ohio St. 3d 83, 1999-Ohio-85, 711 N.E. 2d 997	12, 21
<i>Fyffe v. Geno's, Inc.,</i> 59 Ohio St.3d 115, 570 N.E. 2d 1108 (1991).....	19
<i>Glover v. Smith,</i> 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-02-0192, 2003-Ohio-1020	25
<i>GNFH, Inc. v. W. Am. Ins. Co.,</i> 172 Ohio App.3d 127, 2007-Ohio-2722, 873 N.E.2d 345.....	19, 28
<i>Hall v. Kemper Ins. Cos.,</i> 4th Dist. Pickaway No. 02CA17, 2003-Ohio-5457	10
<i>Harasyn v. Normandy Metals, Inc.,</i> 49 Ohio St.3d 173, 551 N.E.2d 962 (1990)	18, 19, 28, 29
<i>Hewitt v. L.E. Myers Co.,</i> 134 Ohio St. 3d 199, 2012-Ohio-5317, 981 N.E. 2d 795	10
<i>Houdek v. ThyssenKrupp Mats. N.A., Inc.,</i> 134 Ohio St. 3d 491, 2012-Ohio-5685, 983 N.E. 2d 1253	10
<i>Hoyle v. DTJ Ents., Inc.,</i> 137 Ohio St.3d 1421, 2013-Ohio-5285, 998 N.E. 1177.....	7
<i>Hoyle v. DTJ Ents., Inc.,</i> 9th Dist. Summit No. 26579, 2013-Ohio-3223	passim
<i>Kaminski v. Metal & Wire Prods. Co.,</i> 125 Ohio St.3d 250, 2010-Ohio-1027, 927 N.E.2d 1066.....	9, 10
<i>Kuss v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</i> 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 19855, 2003-Ohio-4846	24
<i>Lager v. Miller-Gonzalez,</i> 120 Ohio St.3d 47, 2008-Ohio-4838, 896 N.E.2d 666.....	21, 26
<i>Moore v. Environmental Const. Corp.,</i> 147 S.W.3d 13, 2004 WL 1906172	16
<i>Moorman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 4 Ohio St.3d 20, 445 N.E.2d 1122 (1983).....	22
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Johnson,</i> 84 Ohio App.3d 106, 616 N.E.2d 525 (12th Dist.1992).....	22, 24
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marsh,</i> 15 Ohio St.3d 107, 472 N.E.2d 1061 (1984).....	21
<i>Neal-Pettit v. Lahman,</i> 125 Ohio St.3d 327, 2010-Ohio-1829, 928 N.E.2d 421.....	22
<i>Presrite Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,</i> 113 Ohio App.3d 38, 680 N.E.2d 216 (8th Dist.1996)	18, 19
<i>Producers Dairy Delivery Co. v. Sentry Ins. Co.,</i>	

41 Cal.3d 903, 226 Cal.Rptr. 558, 718 P.2d 920 (1986).....	15
<i>Rivers v. Otis Elevator</i> ,	
2013-Ohio-3917, 996 N.E.2d 1039, ¶25 (8th Dist. 2013)	9
<i>Ross v. Farmers Ins. Group of Cos.</i> ,	
82 Ohio St.3d 281, 695 N.E.2d 732 (1998).....	27
<i>Sanderson v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> ,	
69 Ohio St.3d 582, 635 N.E. 2d 19 (1994).....	2, 3
<i>Sauer v. Crews</i> ,	
10th Dist. No. 12AP-320, 2012-Ohio-6257	23
<i>Sharonville v. American Empl. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
109 Ohio St.3d 186, 2006-Ohio-2180, 846 N.E. 2d 833.....	2, 22
<i>Smith v. Ray Esser & Sons Inc.</i> ,	
9th Dist. No. 12CA010150, 2013-Ohio-1095.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer, Div. of Gannett Satellite Info. Network v. DuPuis</i> ,	
98 Ohio St.3d 126, 2002-Ohio-7041, 781 N.E.2d 163.....	17
<i>State ex rel. Myers v. Chiaramonte</i> ,	
46 Ohio St.2d 230, 348 N.E.2d 323 (1976)	18
<i>State v. Myers</i> ,	
26 Ohio St. 2d 190, 271 N.E. 2d 245 (1971)	11, 12
<i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., L.L.C.</i> ,	
125 Ohio St.3d 280, 2010-Ohio-1029, 927 N.E.2d 1092	9, 10
<i>Tamburino v. Grange Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
7th Dist. Mahoning No. 88 CA 134, 1989 WL 3935	25
<i>Ward v. United Foundries, Inc.</i> ,	
129 Ohio St.3d 292, 2011-Ohio-3176, 951 N.E.2d 770	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> ,	
100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256	21
<u>State Statutes</u>	
R.C. 2745.01	passim
R.C. 2745.01(A)-(B)	7
R.C. 2745.01(C)	passim
R.C. 4123.931	12
R.C. 4511.19(B)	11
R.C. 4511.191.....	11
